CHAPTER 52.

[H. F. No. 758.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWENTY-FIVE (25) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO (2) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS, OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), ENTITLED AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ALEXANDRIA, IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, AND TO REPEAL FORMER ACTS OF INCORPORATION OF SAID VILLAGE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two [2] of chapter twenty-five [25] of the special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three [1883], be amended so as to read as follows:

SEC. 2. That subdivision sixteenth [16th] of section sixteen [16]

of said act be amended so as to read as follows:

Sixteenth—To license and regulate butchers' stalls, shops and stands for the sale of game, poultry, butcher's meat, butter, fish and other provisions; also to license and regulate the hawking and peddling of, and the dealing and trading by transient dealers in goods, wares and merchandise—other than spirituous, vinous and malt liquors—within the limits of said village, with power to impose such fees for license to hawkers and peddlers, and to transient dealers, as the common council of said village deems advisable, not exceeding fifty [50] dollars for a license to hawkers or peddlers in any one case, and not exceeding one hundred and fifty [150] dollars to transient dealers in any one case.

SEC. 3. This act shall be in force and take effect from and after

its passage.

Approved February 23, 1887.

CHAPTER 53.

[H. F. No. 565.]

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO (2), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF, ENTITLED "AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ALEXANDRIA, IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, AND TO REPEAL FORMER ACTS OF INCORPORATION OF SAID VILLAGE."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota: .

Section 1. That section one (1), of said act be amended so as to read as follows:

"And that part of Douglas county, in the state of Minnesota, included within the following described limits, descriptions and bounda-

ries, to-wit: Lots two (2), three (3), four (4), five (5), six (6) and seven (7), of section numbered eighteen (18); all of section numbered nineteen (19); the north one-half $(\frac{1}{3})$, and the west one-half $(\frac{1}{3})$, of the southwest quarter (1) of section numbered twenty (20); the south one-half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of section numbered seventeen (17); the southwest quarter (1), and lots one (1), two (2) and three (3), of section numbered sixteen (16); lots numbered one (1), two (2), three, (3) and four (4), and the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of the northwest quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$ of section numbered twenty-one (21); lots five (5) and six (6) of section numbered nine (9); all in township numbered one hundred and twenty-eight (128) north, of range numbered thirty-seven (37) west; also the east half $(\frac{1}{2})$ of southeast quarter $(\frac{1}{4})$, of section numbered thirteen (13), and lot numbered one (1) and lot six (6), of section numbered twenty-four (24); all in township numbered one hundred and twenty-eight (128) north, of range numbered thirty-eight (38) west, shall be a village by the name of the village of Alexandria' and the people now inhabiting, and those who shall hereafter inhabit the district of country herein described, shall be a municipal corporation by the name of the village of Alexandria, and shall have all the powers possessed by municipal corporations at common law, and in addition thereto shall possess the powers specifically granted; and the authorities thereto shall have perpetual succession, shall be capable of contracting and being contracted with, of suing and being sued in all courts; may have a seal, and change the same at pleasure; and may also take, hold, purchase and lease such real, personal and mixed estate, within or without the limits thereto, as the purposes of said village may require.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved February 12, 1887.

CHAPTER 54.

(H. F. No. 940)

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER TWO (2), SPECIAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), AND ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF ENTITLED 'AN ACT TO INCORPORATE THE VILLAGE OF ALEXANDRIA, IN DOUGLAS COUNTY, AND TO REPEAL FORMER ACTS OF INCORPORATION OF SAID VILLAGE.'" APPROVED FEBRUARY TWELFTH (12th), A. D., ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-SEVEN (1887).

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. That section one (1) of chapter one (1) of an act entitled "an act to amend chapter two (2), special laws of one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) and acts amendatory thereof entitled 'an act to incorporate the village of Alexandria, in Douglas county, and to repeal former acts of incorporation of said village,"